
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two 
General and Enforcement Items 
 

There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned.  
 
  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

5    Update on Biodiversity Net Gain (Pages 15 - 20) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

6    23/04191/REM Netherhall Farm, Worts' Causeway (Pages 21 - 88) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

7    23/04289/FUL Brookmount Court, Kings Hedges 
Road, Cambridge 

(Pages 89 - 
170) 

Part 2: General and Enforcement Items 

8    Cambridge City Council Appeals Report 10.04.2024 (Pages 171 - 
174) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Dryden, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Flaubert, Gilderdale, Howard, Nestor and Nethsingha 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
  

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        6 March 2024 
 10.03 am - 4.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Baigent (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Bennett, Carling, Dryden, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 
Councillor Dryden left the meeting after the vote on item 24/27/Plan and did 
not return. 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Built Environment Team Leader: Trovine Monteiro 
Built and Natural Environment Manager: Jane Green 
Area Team Leader (West): Michael Sexton 
Principal Ecologist: Daniel Weaver 
Principal Planner: Katie Christodoulides (virtually) 
Senior Planner: Laurence Moore 
Senior Planner: Tom Chenery 
Planning Officer: Rachel Brightwell 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/24/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart, Councillor Baigent as Vice-
Chair chaired the meeting.  
 
Councillor Thornburrow was elected as Vice-Chair for the meeting for the 
purpose of consultation requirements arising from any decisions.  

24/25/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Cycling Campaign. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

24/26/Plan Year One Review of the Greater Cambridge Design Review 
Panel and the Incorporation of the Disability Consultative Panel into the 
GCDRP 
 
The C
[...]
n policies 55, 56, 69, 70 and NPPF paragraph 186 with the text for 
the reason(s) for refusal being delegated to Officers in consultation with Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Spokespersons. 

24/28/Plan 23-04037-FUL Babbage House, Castle Park 
 

Page 8



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for refurbishment and retrofit of the existing 
building with new fourth storey, rooftop plant and rear extension, new cycle 
parking and landscaping adjacent to the building together with new cycle hub 
in existing basement car park under Castle Court. 
 
The Principal Planner updated their report by referring to amendments 
contained within the Amendment Sheet namely: 

i. amendments to the trigger points for conditions 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 
18 and 24; 

ii. an amended recommendation that ‘Delegated authority for Officers to 
determine whether any representations received in the intervening period 
between today and the 12 March 2024 in respect of the amended red 
line are significant or sufficiently sensitive as to necessitate bringing the 
application back to Committee for determination and to otherwise grant 
permission in accordance with the Planning Committee resolution’. 

 
David Seddon (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
The Delivery Manager offered the following summary of amendments to the 
Officer’s recommendation reflecting Members’ debate during the meeting: 

i. to delegate authority for Officers to determine whether any 
representations received in the intervening period between today and the 
12 March 2024 in respect of the amended red line are significant or 
sufficiently sensitive to necessitate bringing the application back to 
Committee for determination or otherwise grant permission in 
accordance with paragraph 9.1 of the Officer’s report; 

ii. the amendments to trigger points for conditions 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 
18 and 24 as set out in the Amendment Sheet; 

iii. the amendment to condition 5 - hard and soft landscaping regarding 
surface treatment of the car and cycle parking to ensure adequate 
segregation and safety for people arriving by bike; 

iv.an additional informative referring to Botanic House cycle standard to 
encourage the provision of a centralised cycle park of the highest 
standard; and  

v. delegated authority to Officers to seek advice and apply, if possible, an 
informative or additional condition in relation to ‘water in use’. 

 
The Committee: 
 

Page 9



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report with amendments to 

trigger points for conditions 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 24 as set 

out in the Amendment Sheet; 

ii. an amendment to condition 5 - hard and soft landscaping condition 

regarding surface treatment of the car and cycle parking to ensure 

adequate segregation and safety for people arriving by bike; 

iii. an additional informative referring to Botanic House cycle standard to 

encourage the provision of a centralised cycle park of the highest 

standard;  

iv. delegated authority to Officers to seek advice and implement, if possible, 

an informative or additional condition in relation to ‘water in use’. 

v. delegated authority for officers to determine whether any representations 

received in the intervening period between today and the 12 March 2024 

in respect of the amended red line are significant or sufficiently sensitive 

to necessitate bringing the application back to Committee for 

determination otherwise to grant permission in accordance with the 

Committee resolution.  

24/29/Plan 23-03704-FUL BT Site Long Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The retrospective application sought approval for the creation of a secure 
storage compound to the rear of the Cambridge Trunks Telephone exchange 
site and siting of five containers to the front of the site. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
representative of a Retirement Living Scheme which backed on to the BT Site: 

i. The site was a couple of metres from the rear of the retirement living 

scheme accommodation. 

ii. The site had been an issue for over three years. 

iii. Had raised concerns about pollution and noise; works often started at 

5/6am.  

Page 10



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. Noted bushes on the site had been removed, the site was now 

completely visible to residents and removed residents’ privacy.  

v. Had requested the site was relocated to the front car park but had been 

told this was not possible due to security issues.  

vi. Had been told that a previous application (which resolved residents’ 

concerns) had been approved by mistake and had been withdrawn by 

the Manager.  

vii. Asked for the site to be moved away from the residential area. 

viii. Requested a leylandii hedge to screen the site from residents and for 

noise restrictions to be imposed.  

 
The Delivery Manager offered the following summary of amendments to the 
Officer’s recommendation reflecting Members’ debate during the meeting to 
approve the application subject to the planning conditions as set out in the 
Officer’s report with minor amendments to the conditions as drafted delegated 
to Officers;  

i. an additional informative in relation to the management of the civils area 
and better liaison with residents; and 

ii. a green roof condition in relation to the siting of the storage containers. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report with delegated 

authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as 

drafted;  

ii. delegated authority to Officers to draft and include the following: 

a. a green roof condition; and  
b. an informative regarding the management of the civils area and 

better liaison with residents.     

24/30/Plan 23-04895-S73 Cherry Hinton Library, High Street, Cherry 
Hinton 
 
The Applicant withdrew the planning application, so the application no longer 
needed to be determined by the Committee.  

24/31/Plan 23-03778-HFUL 65 Ferrars Way 

Page 11



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a part single storey, part two storey rear 
extension, rear dormer that raises the ridge height, and garden 
studio/outbuilding. 
 
The Planner updated their report by referring to the additional informative 
detailed in the Amendment Sheet namely: 

i. Proposing an informative to be added bringing to the notice of the 
applicant of the need for planning permission to change the use of the 
dwelling to that of an HMO.  

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident: 

i. Was directly affected by the proposal as the site faced the rear of their 

house.  

ii. The size, bulk and massing overpowered their rear garden and adjoining 

properties.  

iii. The proposal would change a small mid-terrace 2-bed house into a 3-

storey house with 6-7 bedrooms, possibly 8 bedrooms with the garden 

room included. 

iv. The dormer was proposed to span the width of the dwelling and would 

substantially overlook their house and garden, the roof height was 

proposed to be above adjoining pr
[...]
an HMO licence.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. additional conditions regarding:  

c. landscape to soften the frontage of the site; and 
d. the bike store to ensure sufficient spaces for bike storage; and  

iii. an additional informative making the applicant aware of the need to apply 
for an HMO licence. 

24/33/Plan CCC Appeals Report (21.02.2024) 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list from 21 February 2024. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

  

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – Update on Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
Planning Committee Date: 24th April 2024 

 
Report to: Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Report by: John Cornell, Natural Environment Team Leader 

 
Email: john.cornell@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

 
Ward/parishes affected: All 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

 

1.1 With the passing of the Environment Act in November 2021, and a two-

year transition period now over, with few exceptions, all Major planning 

applications are (as of 12/02/2024) required to provide a mandatory 10% 

uplift in Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) over baseline. Minor applications 

(above the de-minimus thresholds) will also require this as of the 

02/04/2024.  

 

1.2 This report provides an update on the activity that has been undertaken 

over the last two years and in preparation for mandatory BNG and also 

provides Members with some guidance on what to expect from BNG to help 

inform future consideration of planning applications. 

 
1.3 To support the regulatory change, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 

Service (GCSPS) has been busy preparing for the new statutory 

obligation and has advanced ou
[...]
 

provide and develop software to monitor BNG in Greater Cambridge. 

 
Staffing Implications 

 
4.2 Staffing to support the full and fair servicing of this new statutory obligation 

is under review and we are in the process of hiring an additional Senior 
Ecologist in order to meet the new burdens that BNG is bringing. 

 
Equality and Poverty Implications 

4.3 None anticipated 

 

Environmental Implications 
4.4 None anticipated. 

 
Procurement Implications 

4.5 Underway and funded by central government for initial two years 

 
Community Safety Implications 

4.6 None anticipated. 
 

5. Consultation and Communication Considerations 
5.1 No formal consultation is required, but reasonably communications 

(as news items) to residents about how the Councils’ are progressing 

BNG is advised. 

 

6. Background Papers 
6.1 None. 

7. Report Author 
 

Report by: John Cornell, Natural Environment Team Leader 
Email: john.cornell@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

 

Page 19

mailto:john.cornell@greatercambridgeplanning.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 
Planning Committee Date 24th April 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 23/04191/REM 
 

Site Netherhall Farm, Wort’ Causeway, Cambridge 
 

Ward / Parish Queen Ediths 
 

Proposal Approval of matters reserved for layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping following outline 
planning permission 20/01972/OUT for the 
erection of 200 new residential dwellings with 
associated infrastructure works, including 
access (vehicular, pedestrian and cycle), 
drainage, public open space, and landscape and 
details required by conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24,  28, 32 and 37 of the 
outline permission 20/01972/OUT. 
Environmental Impact Assessment was 
submitted with outline application 
20/01972/OUT. 
 

Applicant Cala Homes (North Home Counties) Limited 
 

Presenting Offic
[...]
landscaping following outline planning permission 20/01972/OUT for the 
erection of 200 new residential dwellings with associated infrastructure works, 
including access (vehicular, pedestrian and cycle), drainage, public open 
space, and landscape and details required by conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 
12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24,  28, 32 and 37 of the outline permission 
20/01972/OUT. Environmental Impact Assessment was submitted with outline 
application 20/01972/OUT.” 

 
4.2 A Principal Street runs north/south through the site, with a loop at the northern 

end. Small cul-de-sacs run east/west either side of the principal street. A 
larger cul-de-sac serves the area in front of Netherhall Farm. Buildings are set 
back from Worts’ Causeway behind a 20 metres deep landscaping strip to the 
front. A 30 metres wide landscape buffer creates a soft eastern edge with the 
adjacent agricultural field. 
 

4.3 There is a good network of cycleway/footpaths running throughout the site, 
running both north/south and east/west. This includes a shared 
cycleway/footpath running through landscaped area adjacent to Worts’ 
causeway. This contributes to an active travel link towards the city centre in 
one direction and Babraham park and ride in the other.  

 
4.4 The site provides for a variety of houses and apartments. Five blocks of 

apartments occupy the “Farmstead” area between Worts’ Causeway and 
Netherhall farm, with a row of terrace houses to the western edge. The 
eastern edge provides for lower density, larger houses; the centre of the site 
for semi-detached and terrace houses, and a row of terrace houses to the 
northern edge. An apartment block occupies part of the “loop”.  
 

4.5 The application has been the subject of pre-application advice and has been 
amended to address concerns raised. Further consultations have been 
carried out as appropriate. The amendments have related to matters of urban 
design, landscaping, highway detail and further information has 
[...]
, 
Cambridgeshire, CB4 2QH 
 

Ward / Parish Kings Hedges 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and structures, 
and erection of building (Class E(g)i/ii) with 
associated access, site infrastructure, 
landscaping and car and cycle parking 
provision. 
 

Applicant Sackville UK Property Select III (GP) No.3 Ltd 
 

Presenting Officer Nick Yager  
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Major application and Third-Party 
Representations 
 

 
Member Site Visit Date N/A 

 
Key Issues 1.Design and Landscape  

2.Townscape, Visual Amenity 
3. Transport, Highways and Parking  
4. Sustainable Design 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions, informatives 
and S106 

 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Executive Summary 
 

 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing 

buildings and structures, and erection of building (Class E(g) i/ii) with associated 
access, site infrastructure, landscaping and car and cycle parking provision.  
 

1.2 The proposal seeks permission to provide 7,175m2 (GIA) of ‘Life Sciences’ 
(Research & Development) employment use. An additional 2,745m2 of car and 
cycle parking space is to be provided within the basement bringing the total 
floorspace of the development to 9,920m2.   

 
1.3 A Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) was entered into with Greater 

Cambridge Planning Service in the summer of 2022. A series of pre application 
meetings were arranged and the proposal was brought before the Greater 
Cambridge Design Review Panel and the Greater Cambridge Disability Panel.  
 

1.4 The existing buildings are shown to be not fit for purposes and this has been 
demonstrated by extensive marketing and shown with the existing buildings 
being ¾ vacant. The proposal would lead to a large increase of floor area and will 
replace the outdated buildings with a more sustainable, high-quality, life science 
(Research and Development) building. 
 

1.5 In terms of townscape views in and around the site,
[...]
height for referral for any 
structure to be greater than 15 metres above ground level.  
 

2.7 The site has no environmental or heritage destinations. Several mature trees lie 
on the site front boundary with Kings Hedges Road and Kirkwood Road however, 
none of the trees are subject to Tree Preservation Orders.  
 

2.8 The application site is located within flood zone 1 (low risk). However, surface 
water is shown on the boundaries of the site to the north on Kings Hedges Road 
and to the west on Kilmaine Close.  
 

2.9 The site is located within the development framework and Cambridge City 
boundary. Kings Hedges Road to the north forms the boundary between 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
3.0 The Proposal 
 
3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing 

buildings and structures, and erection of building (Class E(g) i/ii) with associated 
access, site infrastructure, landscaping and car and cycle parking provision.  

 
3.2 The proposal seeks permission to provide 7,175m2 (GIA) of ‘Life Sciences’ 

(Research & Development) employment use. An additional 2,745m2 of car and 
cycle parking space is to be provided within the basement bringing the total 
floorspace of the development to 9,920m2.   
 

3.3 The proposed development will provide a mixture of office and laboratory 
floorspace across 4 floors. Ancillary to the R&D use, the proposed development 
also provides reception space at ground floor, changing places toilet, cycle user 
changing rooms and shower facilities in the basement and a function room at 
roof level. The proposed development will provide 63no. car parking spaces at 

Page 92



the basement level, with access taken from Kilmaine Close. The proposed 
development will also provide 266 cycle parking spaces at the basement level.  

 
3.4 The application has been amended and further information has been submitted 

to address specific requests of technical consultees an
[...]
ided online state that environmental travel will be encouraged. 
While commendable, there will inevitably be some travel by road.  

- The plans do not show how much parking will be provided, while detailing that 
which will be lost.  

- Since parking is already a problem in the area, can the parking provision be 
clarified for this development. 

 
6.2 Three representations in support have raised cited the following reasons:  

 
-  The plans from Columbia Threadneedle Investments would redevelop this 

underutilised site and deliver leading laboratory workspaces to address the 
current floorspace shortage. 

- The proposed development positively contributes to the local economy which 
is tailored towards life sciences and enhances the existing cluster of life 
science facilities in Cambridge. 

- The proposals are highly sustainable and will contribute a significant 
biodiversity net gain, using low-carbon materials throughout the design. 

- . Whilst using innovative solutions to harvest rainwater and ensure that the 
building is fully accessible with changing places facilities for those with 
disabilities within the local community. 

 
7.0 Member Representations 
 
7.1 No member comments.  
 
7.2 The above representations are a summary of the comments that have been 

received. Full details of the representations are available on the Council’s 
website.  

 
8.0 Assessment 

 
8.1 Principle of Development 

 
8.2 This application seeks planning permission for the Demolition of existing 

buildings and structures, and erection of building (Class E(g)i/ii) with associated 
access, site infrastructure, landscaping and car and cycle parking provision. 
 

8.3 There are several other local and national policies that have relevance to the 
principle of development. 
 

8.4 At a national level, chapter 6 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 
2023) deals with building a strong, competitive economy.  
 

8.5 Paragraph 85 of the NPPF 2023 states that planning
[...]
d Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB1 2BD 

Alteration to existing maisonette, 
addition of dormers to second 
floor, first-floor rear extension and 
ground floor rear extension to form 
3no 1 bedroom self-contained flats 

22/04/2024 

23/01554/FUL 
(3335078) 

Land Adjacent To Grafton House 
Maids Causeway Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB5 8DD 

Erection of new office building (use 
class E) and associated 
development, infrastructure and 
works 

13/05/2024 

Page 172



23/03417/FUL 
(3336796) 

184 Thoday Street Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB1 3AX 

Two storey side and single storey 
rear extensions and change of use 
from 6 bed HMO (C3) to large 6 
bed HMO (8 people) sui generis, 
along with bike shed storage to the 
rear. 

14/05/2024 

23/00456/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/23/3331695) 

12 Silverwood Close Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB1 3HA 

Residential development 
consisting of 1no. one and half 
storey detached dwelling with 
associated access, parking and 
amenity (revised proposal 
following a withdrawal). 

14/05/2024 

 
 
Data extracted at: 2024/04/10 07:57:40 

 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update on Biodiversity Net Gain
	6 23/04191/REM Netherhall Farm, Worts' Causeway
	23 4191 REM  Netherhall Appendix 1 Schedule of Drawings  Reports
	23 4191 REM Netherhall Appendix 2 Quality Panel advice
	23 4191 REM Netherhall Appendix 3 condition 35 report
	23 4191 REM Netherhall Appendix 4 roads to adoptable standards

	7 23/04289/FUL Brookmount Court, Kings Hedges Road, Cambridge
	23 04289 FUL - Brookmout Court - Design Review Panel - Appendix A
	The Greater Cambridge Design Review Panel
	Brookmount Court, Cambridge (PPA/22/0019)
	27th October 2022
	Confidential
	Attendees
	Panel Members:
	Scheme Description and Background
	The Site
	Planning History
	The Proposal
	The applicant is seeking to develop the site for up to 6,500sqm of employment uses in a single building. This is an increase from the existing 1,950sqm of employment use on the site. The proposed development is intended to contribute towards meeting t...

	Declarations of Interest
	Previous Panel Reviews

	Greater Cambridge Design Review Panel views
	Summary
	Climate
	Character
	Connectivity
	Community
	Contact Details




	8 Cambridge City Council Appeals Report 10.04.2024



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        24 April 2024 
 10.00 am - 3.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Carling, Dryden, Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Natural Environment Team Leader: John Cornell 
Built + Natural Environment Manager: Jane Green 
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Principal Planner: Nick Yager 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Engineer Major Developments: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County  
Council) 
Principal Ecologist: Dan Weaver 
Biodiversity Officer: Guy Belcher 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/21/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent who would arrive during 
“Update on Biodiversity Net Gain”. 

24/22/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Porrer 24/26/Plan Personal: Partner used to work in 

the Brookmount Court building some 

years ago (the company rented an 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

office). Discretion unfettered. 

24/23/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

24/24/Plan Update on Biodiversity Net Gain 
 
The Committee received a presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain from the 
Natural Environment Team Leader, Built and Natural Environment Manager, 
Principal Ecologist and the Biodiversity Officer. 
 
The report and officer presentation were noted. 

24/25/Plan 23/04191/REM Netherhall Farm, Worts' Causeway 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for approval of matters reserved for layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping following outline planning permission 
20/01972/OUT for the erection of 200 new residential dwellings with 
associated infrastructure works, including access (vehicular, pedestrian and 
cycle), drainage, public open space, and landscape and details required by 
conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24, 28, 32 and 37 of the 
outline permission 20/01972/OUT. Environmental Impact Assessment was 
submitted with outline application 20/01972/OUT. 
 
The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to the following: 

i. Recommended discharge of Condition 14 as the applicant has now 
agreed to Environmental Zone 2 lighting. 

ii. Recommended an additional informative that discharge of Condition 14 
is without prejudice of a section 38 agreement with the Highway 
Authority. 

iii. To note that further applications to discharge outline application 
conditions have been received. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident (written statements read by Committee Manager): 

i. The closest bus stop was over triple the amount (distance) 

recommended by the chartered institution of highways and transport 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

(CIHT). This made the whole concept of the development unsustainable, 

in breach of policy 80 of the Cambridge Local Plan and encouraged 

people to use private transport. 

ii. The current development would overlook the residence of 31 Worts 

Causeway into private areas such as the garden, kitchen, bedrooms, 

patio, and balcony.  Whilst trees would provide some screening, they 

were not high enough to protect the privacy of 31 Worts Causeway, 

windows from the development would overlook this house. The 

residence of 31 was built with the concept of the greenbelt and building 

around it exposed the house to an invasion of privacy. The committee 

report stated this application must “avoid any overlooking onto and/ or 

loss of privacy at neighbouring properties” (8.21 from report committee 

report). 

iii. Whilst there was the need to build in Cambridge, it shouldn’t be done on 

the green belt. 

 
Mr Hoskin (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. To remove permitted development rights regarding swimming pools for 
privately owned homes. 

ii. M(43) home standards should be added to Condition 17. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Bennett proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Slow release water butts for grey water recycling. 
ii. An informative that play spaces should be provided for different age 

ranges plus able bodied and disabled children. 
iii. Include information to new buyers about removal of permitted 

development rights regarding swimming pools for privately owned homes 
in marketing information and website. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councilor Thornburrow proposed and Councillor Baigent seconded deferring 
the application. 
 
The Committee: 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to defer the application to seek information on: 

i. Car parking in relation to M4(2) and M4(3) homes. 

ii. Increase the number of visitor parking spaces. 

iii. Details of parking for deliveries (including how managed). 

iv. Review ramps/road tables to enable cyclists to stay on flat surface. 

v. Cycling access and how (shared) space was allocated on the highway. 

vi. Play space provision for older children. 

vii. Explore cladding colour options to avoid potential of overheating 

(reference Condition 4). 

viii. Reduce the number of single aspect homes and consider mitigation 

measures. 

ix. Water management general information such as water consumption 

reduction measures like water butts. 

24/26/Plan 23/04289/FUL Brookmount Court, Kings Hedges Road, 
Cambridge 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing buildings and 
structures, and erection of building (Class E(g)i/ii) with associated access, site 
infrastructure, landscaping and car and cycle parking provision. 
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to updated condition 
wording and Condition 28, 50 and 51 details on the amendment sheet. 
 
Mr Redhouse (Applicant’s Representative)  addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Bennett proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Priority for pedestrians/cyclists on vehicle ramp (shared space on 
highway). 

ii. Charging points for electric bikes. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the prior completion of an Agreement under s106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 [with delegated authority granted to Officers 

to negotiate, secure and complete such an Agreement on terms 

considered appropriate and necessary]; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 

sheet (revised 28 plus additional 50 and 51); 

iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to draft and include the following additional condition:  

a. priority for pedestrians/cyclists across vehicle ramp crossing point;  

b. charging points for electric bikes; 

c. way finding; 

iv. an informative included on the planning permission to manage large bike 

and disabled users’ access to the cycling parking when going down the 

ramp. 

24/27/Plan Cambridge City Council Appeals Report 10.04.2024 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list from 10 April 2024. 
 
The Delivery Manager updated the Officer’s report to say: 

i. The Brookgate Appeal have been received 23 April. 
ii. An appeal had been lodged against the Cambridge Don Statue 

enforcement notice. 
iii. Noted Councillor Porrer’s request to include tree appeal details in the 

Officer’s report in future where relevant. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


